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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF/ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
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BULLETIN 1982 

1. APPELLATE DECTSIONS - MURRAY Ve CLIFTON. 

JOSEPHINE V. MURRAY 
t/a MUH.RAY 1S LOUNGE, 

Appellant, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF CLIFTON, 

Respondent. 

,) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-rune 29, 1971 

. ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Simon, Dehstman & Noonan, Esqs., by John W. Noonan, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Arthur.J. Sullivan, Jr., Esq., by G. Dolph Corradino, Esq., 
Attorney for Respondent · 

•' 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following·report here-in: 

Hearer's.Report 

This is an appeal from the action of the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Clifton (herein­
after Board) which by resolution dated August 26, 1970 suspended 
appellant's plenary retail consumption license for premises 1104 
Main Avenue, Clifton, for sixty days effective September 14, 1970, 
after finding appellant guilty in disciplinary proceedings of 
allowing, permitting ~nd suffering bookmaking, maintaining a 
gambling resort and conspiring to make book on her licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation Noo 20. 

Appellant alleged that there was insufficient evidence 
,upon which to sustain a conviction and that the evidence offered 
was the result of an unlawful searche 

Respondent 1 s answer admits· the jurisdictional allegations 
in the petition and denies the substantive contentions. 

Upon filing of the appeal an order was entered by the 
Director on September 11, 1970, staying respondent's order of 
suspension pending determination of this appealG 

At this plenary de novo hearing on appeal counsel 
were afforded full opportunity to present testimony and cross­
examine witnesses pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation NoG 150 

Detective Philip Calderaro of the anti-gambling-squad 
of the Clifton Police Department testified that he, in company 
~ithD~tective Patrick Giaguzzi, visited the.licensed premises armed 
with a search warrant on July 10, 1970. They ·sat at the bar from 
1:35 p.m<t to 2:3 15' p.m.' during whichi)period the lfcensee was 
tending bar ... Her son was laying floor tiles behind the bar and· 
a patron (later identified as Robert Kane) sat a few stools away 
from them. While the detectives were consuming some drinks, the 
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telephone rang and the licensee asked the patron (Kane) to 
answero Kane requested a paper and pencil and the licensee 
took from her apron-pocket a three-by-five inch pad of paper, 
took off the top two sheets, gave Kane the balance of the pad, 
and returned the top two sheets to her pocket. Kane answered 
the phone and began to write on the pad. From the tenor of 
his actions and a glance through the glass panel of the telephone 
booth door, Detective Calderaro determined that the patron was 
writing down a beto The slip being written and the two slips 
in the pocket of the licensee were seized as evidence upon the 
arrest of the licensee. The three slips were described as 
containing bets on horse races, indic_ating the track, the names 
of the horses, and the amount plays; the slips combined plays 
on horse races and baseball games. These slips were admitted 
into evidence. 

Detective Patrick Giaguzzi corroborated the testimony 
· of Detective Calderaroo 

Appellant testified that ·she had the two betting slips 
in her ·apron-pocket, but they were her own slips recording bets 
she placed outside the licensed premises on her way to work. 
She admitted being an active bettor and indicated that s~e had 
won frequently. ~er betting, however, was confined to h~r off­
hours and was not transacted in the licensed premises. Kane 
(the patron) is a long-time friend of hers and helps her 
occasionally by performing some services in the premiseso 

The factual differences between the testimony presented 
by appellant and the Board are very slighte Appellant, by 
admitting the slips were bet slips and were found on her person, 
opened no area of factual divergence. The slip seized from 
Kane, which had been written as result of an incomine phone call, 
being the same kind of betting slip varying from those in Mrs. 
Murray's pockets only in detail and handwriting, close the doo~ 
to any area of ooubte 

In appraising tpe factual pictures presented in these 
proceedings, the credibllity of witnesses .must be weighed. 
Testimony, to be believed, must not only proceed from the mouth 
of a credible witness but must be credible in itself. It must 
be such as common experience and observation of mankind can 
approve as probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 
16 X.J. 546 (1954); Freud v. Davis, 64 N.J. Supere 242 (App. 
Div. 1960)e1 

The general rule in these cases is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded 
on· a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a 
fair consideration of the <.evidence" 32A C. J 40 S 11 Evidence, sec .. 
104211 

The testimony or' the Board's witnesses was clear and 
precise, leaving no doubt as to what transpired in the licensed 
premisese The testimony of the licensee strains credulity to 
breaking point. She would have us believe that she was an 
inveterate horse player ·who made bets at an outside pay-phone on 
the way to work and carried the slips in her pocket. She offered 
no explanation at all for the bets-taken qy Kane on the phone. 
Such defense is too far-fetched to be believed. 

The contention th~t. the search by the police officers 
was illegal is without rµeri_tci See State v. Zura·wski, 89 N .J. 
Super. 488 (1965)9 

I am persuaded and find from the credible eviaence 
adduced that the licensee has violated the applicable regulation 
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as set forth in the charge in that she did have custody of, 
and allow, permit or suffer in and upon the licensed premises a 
slip or other writing pertaining to bookmaking or eambling. I 
thus conclude that the Board reached a reasonable conclusion 
based upon the credible evidence. The ~ction of the respondent 
may not be reversed by the Director unless he finds the action 
was clearly against the logic and effect of the presented facts. 
Cf. Hudson Be.rgen Coun_iy_~e_tail Liouor Stores Association_ et al. 
v. Hoboken et al.~ 135 NoJ.Lo 502 ~1947); cf. Blanck v. Magnolia, 
38 N.J. 484 (1962J. 

Appellant has failed to meet the burden of showing that 
the Board's action was erroneous and should be reversed, as 
required by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. It is accordingly 
recommended that an order be entered affirming respondent's 
action, dismissing the appeal, vacating t~·order hereto~ore 
entered staying the Board's order of suspension, and fixing the 
effective dates for the suspension of license impdsed by the Board. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer 1 s Report were filed· pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15~ 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer 1 s Report, I concur in the findings and conclusions·. o.f the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendationse 

. ~ . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of April,. i·971, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Clifton be and the 
same is hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same 
is hereby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-135 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Clifton to Josephine V. Murray, t/a Murray's Lounge 
for premises 1104 Main Avenue, Clifton, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for the balance of its term viz., until midnight Jtme 
30, 1971, commencing at 2:00 a.me Thursday, May 13, 1971; and it 
is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be· and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 aom$ 
Monday, July 12, 19710 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 



PAGE 4 BULLETIN 1982 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MICWILL v. IRVINGTON. 

MICWILL, INC. 
t/a ELMWOOD LOUNGE, 

Appellant, 

v. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

MUNICIPAL COlJNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF IRVINGTON, ) 

Respondento ) 
-----------------------~---~---Mario v •. Farco, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Samue·l J. Zucker, Esq., by Herman W. Kurtz, Esq., Attorney 

for Resp~ndente 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has· filed the following report herein~ 

Hearer's Report 

Appellant (holder of.plenary retail consumption license 
for premises 1180 Sp!!ingfie·ld Avenue, Irvington) was fonnd guilty 
in disciplinary proceedings by the respondent (hereinafter , 
Council) of a charge alleging .that it did unlawfully sell or 
permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20; whereupon its license was 
suspended for forty-five days effective September 1, 1970. 
An order entered by the Director on September 1, 1970 stayed the 
Council's order of suspension pending determination of this appeal. 

Appellant alieges that the action of. the Council was 
erroneous as b~ing contrary to the weight of evidence and that 
its findings were based on matters extraneous to the evidence. 
The answer of the Council denied that its .-·action was erroneous 

·and states that its findings were based upon the evidence before it. 

The matter was presented for determination upon the 
_stenographic transcript of the proceedings held before the Council 
which was admitted into evidence pursuant to Rule 8 of State 
Regulation Noe 15, and was supplemented by testimony of an 
additional witness on behalf of appellanto 

The transcript reflects the following: 

Rom.an -- testified that he was born on February 27, 1951, 
.and was nineteen years old on the date charged herein. He entered 
the licensed premises about 10:30 or 11:00 p.m. on May 26, 1970,· 
and remained there until almost 2:00 a.m. the following morning, 
during which time he was served and consumed fifteen or more 
drinks of alcoholic beverages, consisting of Remy Martin cognac 
and Schaefer beer. He described the bartender who served him as 
well as another man who also acted as a bartender. He described 

· i.n detail the interior of the premises and its acti vi ti.es; in- . 
eluding the performance of a "go-go" dancer. He was not requested to 

."produce any identificati.on,- nor did he make any written representation 
· ·~egarding his age. He left before 2:00 a.m., crossed the street 

to a parking lot and "blacked out"; he remembers nothing further. 
He awoke in the local ·jail, charg.ed with being drunk and disorderly .. 
The following day after his arrest, he re-entered the licensed 
premises with a detective, and identified the bartender who served 
hime 
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Officers Daniel DeLucia and Leonard Richardella of the 
Irvington Police Department both testified that on the morning 
of Hay 27, about 2:00 a.m., they responded to a call to the 
parking lot opposite the licensed premises where they found 
Roman -- lying on the ground, from which he arose and became 
foul-mouthed and abusive so that he was placed under arrest as 
being drunken and disorderly. 

Detective Louis Bernheim testified that he visited the 
licensed premises the day following the incident with Roman --, 
at which time Roman -- identified the bartender who served him. 

The major:L ty stockholder ·of the corporate licensee 
(Ida Duteau, known as "Mickey") testified that she alone tends 
bar in the premises from 5:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m., except for 
weekends. May 26 was a Tue~day and was a slow night. At closing 
she opened the curtain of the window and saw a scuffle of yourig 
men taking place in the parking lot across the street. Two or 
three police cars responded, whereupon she saw Roman -- being 
placed into a police car. That was the only time she saw him on 
that evening •. Roman -- was not in the licensed premises on the 
date charged herein. 

The transcript includes the testimony of Joseph Weber, 
Warren Oelschlaeger, Will.iam Hayes and John Fitzpatrick, the 
latter two being part-time· bartenders. All testified that they 
were in the premises from early evening, until the closing hour 
on the date charged herein; at no time was Roman -- in the premises, 
nor was he served alcoholic beverages~ 

The testimony of Dr. Angelo Oliva, offered at this plenary 
de ~hearing, is to the effect that he does not recall seeing 
Roman -- at the bar .or.being served alcoholic beverages. 

The issue was narrowed by certain undeniable conclusions: 
Roman -- was a minor, having been born February 27, 1951, and that 
during the evening of May 26 or the early hours of May 27 he had 
cons1uned sufficient alcoholic beverages to make him intoxicated.;· 
The sole question then was the place where the minor consumed the 
alcoholic beverages. The Council, wrestling with that question, 
came to the unanimous conclusion that the place was appellant's 
licensed premises and it so foundo 

In order to prevail on this appeal, the appellant must 
sustain the burden of establishing that the action of the Council 
was clearly erroneous and against the logic and effect of the 
presented facts. Hudson Bergen Co_gnty Retail Liquor Stores Ass'n 
et al. v. Hoboken. et al., 135 N.J.L. 502 (19~7). The Director's 
function in a matter of this kind now under consideration is not 
to reverse the determination of the local issuing authority unless 
he finds as a fact that there was a clear abuse of discretion or 
'linwarranted finding of fact or mistake of law by the. Council. 
Schulman v. Newark~ Bulletin 1620, Item l; Emnire Liauor Co. v. 
Newark, Bulletin lb47, Item 2; l;yons Farms Tavern v. Newark, . 
55 NeJe 292 (1970). 

The members of the Counc~l had an opportunity to observe 
the demeanor of the witnesses as they testified, to analyze their 
testimony and evaluate the credibility thereof. Since there was a 
sharp factual conflict presented by ,the evidence, the issue of 
credibility became of critical importance. Although the minor's· 
te.stimony so far as the actual· purchase was concerned was 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 1982 

uncorroborated, the Co-µricil chose to believe his testimony 
which they found credible and persuasive. Actions of this ·kind, 
which are civil in nature, require proof by a preponderance of 
the believable evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of 
Alcoholic Bevera~e Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956); Freud v. Davis, 
64 N.J. Super. 2 2 (App.Div. 1960). 

. The principal witness for appellant testified that she 
was the only bartender on weekdays, yet she admitted the minor 
pointed out one man in the premises who actually was a bartender 
weekends. She admitted this bartender did··work ther~, yet by 
bis testimony he denie.d he was an employee. Bot~ witnesses 
admitted he was there every evening as a patron. 

Another bartender testified that"'he be.gan work there 
at 10:00 a.m. on the day in question, quit at 5:00 p.m. and 
thereafter returned as a patron at 9:30 p.m. to remain on the 
premises until 2:00 aem. closing, when the minor was arrested 
by the police. The Council elected to believe the minor who gave 
'a forthright detailed description of his movements, actions and 
observations during his stay in the tavern until his system, 
drenched with alcohol,- caused him to lose consciousness in the 
parking lot. 

The only-witness not heard by the Council, produced 
before the Division, was Dre Angelo Oliva who really did not know 
if the minor was at the bar on the said date. He indicated he 
saw an incident in the parking lot which he discussed with the 
woman bartender two or three days later. No reasonable conclusion 
could be drawn from his testimony that the minor was not in the 
premisese 

A careful consideration of all of the testimony reveals 
that there has been sufficient proof to sustain the determination 
of the Council in finding appellant guilty to the said charge. 
The prevention of sales of intoxicating liquors to minors not 
only justifies but necessitates the most rigid control. In re 
Schneider, 12 NoJ. Super. 449, 456 (App. Div. 1951)0 

Thus appellant has failed to meet the burden of establishing 
that the Council's action was erroneous and should be reversed as 
required by Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 15~ 

It is, therefore, recommended that an order be entered 
affir~ing the Council's action, dismissing the appeal, vacating 
the order staying suspension, and fixing the effective dates 
for the suspension which was stayed by the Director pending the 
entry of a further order herein. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation Noo 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire record-herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's report, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adout 

.;. 

his recommendationso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of April 1971, 
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Or\DEHED that the action of respondent Municipal Council 
of the Toi.,rn of Irvington be and tile same is hereby affirmed 
and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed; and 
it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-2, 
issued by the Municipal Council of ~he Tovn1.of Irvint,~on_to~· 
Micwill Ince t/a Elmwood Lounge, ror premises 1180 bpring~ield 

' ' , . h b .,d .... Avenue, Irvington, be and tne same is ere y suspenae ror 
forty~five (45) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Friday, May 14, 1971, 
and terminating at 2 a.m- Monday, June 28, ·1971. 

RICHAHD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICAT IOi\r FOR FINE IN LI:t:U OF 
SUSPENSION GRANTED" 

In the i'iatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

J & N, Inc. 
t/a Anthonyrs Port O'Call 
43 South Broadway 
Long Branchj N.J.~ 

) 

) 

) 

)· 

CONCLUSIOXS 

ORDER 

Holder of Plena1~ Retail Consumption ) 
License C-40, issued by.the City 
Council of the City of Long Branch. ) 

Licen~ee, by Jmnes S~ Vacca.£•o» Jr.# Pre.:>ident, Pi-.o s~. 
Walter ii. Cleaver, ·Esq., Appearing £or Division 

BY ~H~ DIRECTOR: 

Licensee nleads non vult to a charge alleginG that on 
Decomber 12.9 1970, it solda-mixed alcoholic beverage drink to 
a minor, age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20e 

Absent prior record, the license would normally be 
suspended for fifteen d~ys, with re~ission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Mitchell 
a.."IJ.d Ni tchell, Bulletin 1921, Item 5 o However, the licensee has 
made application for the.imposition of a fine in lieu of the 
suspension i~ accordance with the provisions or Chapter 9 or the 
Laws of 1971 • 

. Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in comp1"or.iise by the li cansee 
to pay a fine of $400 in lieu of the suspensiono 

.Accordingly, it is.~ on this 28th day of" April 1971., 

ORDERED that the payment or $400 fine· by the lice~see 
is her~by a~cepted in.lie~ of a suspension of license of tan 
days. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR. . 
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4. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -. SALE. Dm;tING PROHIBI'rED HOURS -
PERMITTING LICENSED PREMISES TO REMAIN OPEN DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS. - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS. 

In the Matter ot Disciplinal."y · ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Proceedings ~gainst · 

Bela Eszlari 
t/a Central Cafe 

CONCLUS! ONS 
and 

ORDER 

122 French Street 
New Brunswick, N.J., 

Holder of, Plenary Retail Conswnption 
License 0~52, issued py the Board ot 
·commissioners of the City of - ) 
New Brunswick. - - - - -. - - -. - -- .- ·- - - -- - ~ ) . 
'Geza A •. Sts.mberger, · Jr., Esq., Attorne.y tor Licensee 
Francis P. Meehan, . Jr., Esq., Appearing tor Di vision 

BY TEE DI~~CTOR: 

: ·, .... 

•:\he Hea·rer has tiled the following r.ep6rt herein:: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded no.t guilty to the toll1owing charges: 

111. On Sunday, August 2, 1970, between 2:00 A. Ke 
and 2 :15 A .M., you permitted the sale- <;>r alco­
holic beverages on your licensed premises; in 
violation or Section 22 o:f an 9rdinance adopted 
by the Board of Com.~i s si one rs 9r the City or 
New Brunswick on February 7, 1939, .as amended 
and supplemented July 5, 1960.: 

"2. · On Sunday, August 2, ·1970, bet'tieen 2:00 A.l-'I. 
and 2 :15 A·.M., you allowed, uerrn.i tted a..vid sui'­
.fered the consumption of alcoh~lic beverages on 
your licensed pzaerrdses; in vioiation ·of Se·ction 
22 or an Ordinance adopted· by the Boa~d o:f Com­
mi ss i one rs o:f, the City o:f New Brunswick on 

·~February 7, 1939, -as amended a~d supplem~nted 
July 5, 19~0. I , 

".3• ·On Sunday, August 2, 1970_, bet~een 2:00 A.Me arid 
~2:15 A.M., you had your licens~d place of business 
open; in violation of Section 22 of an Ordinance 
adopted by the Board of Conuu.is s;ioners of the· City 
of New Brunswick on February 7 1 : 1939, as ~"'llended 
·and supplemented. July 5, 1960. · 

"4·· · On Sunday,--August 2, 1970, b.etw.,een 2:15 A.Mo and 
2 :50 A.M., you, directly or ind:~rectly, through 
agents,.servants, persons. employed on your licensed 

.Premises and other persons in ybur behalf, failed 
to.facilitate, hindered, delaye~ and caused the 

·hindrance and .delay ,p· and attemp\t;ed to hinde.r, 
delay a..~d .. ca.use the hind!'s.nce and delay oi' S-"l 

: inves~igation· and inspection of. your licensed busi­
.. ne s s and premise .s. · then and the re being con.du c tu d . · 
·by ·an Inspector and an Inve.stigatol' or the Division 

ot Alcoholic Beverage Control o:r."' the Department 01' 
Lo.w and Public Saf'e.ty ot the_ State or· New Jersey i 
in violatiC?n-o-:C Rule35 o:r St~te Regulation·No. 20.H 
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There was admitted into evidence a copy of the _Orqinance 
~eferred to in Charges 1, 2 and 3 of the complaint which provides 
as ·follows: 

"Section 5o That Secti.on twenty-two (22) of an 
ordinance ~ntitled 1An Ordinance to Regulate the Sale 
of Alc~h~lic Beverages in the City of Hew Brunswick' 
Adoptea ~ebruax:'y 7, 1939.P be and the same ·is hereby 
a.'1lended to read as follows: 

Section 220 No licensee shall per.mi t the sale 
?r alc?holi? beverages nor shall any licensee 
including licensees having both an alcoholic 
~everage license and a res ta.urant license, have 
its place of business open between the hours of 
2 A .Mo and· 6 A eMe on week days nor between the 
hours of 2 A~Mc and_l Po~o on Sundays~ provided 
however, that any licensees conducting a.-hotel, 
rest~u~ant or club shall have the privilege of 
remaining open during tho aforesaid prohibited 
hou~s_f?r the purp?se of carrying on their usual 
activitiess excepting the sale of alcoholic 
beverageso 

. ~ ~hat during the hours sales· are pro-: 
hi bi ted, no licensee. shall allow permit or suffer· 
t~e consll?lption of alcoholic bev~rages on the 
i:censed premisesJI whether sold or served by the· 
licensee or brought in by the customer himself. 

That the bar and all other such places 
whence· ~el~very or service of alcoholic beverages 
is made. by the licensee shall be actually and 
a~s?lutely closed during the hours sales ~re pro-

. hibited and no sale; service or delivery made · 
therefrom,, 11 • 

ABC agent D testified that -on specific assignment he 
arrived at the licensed premises at 1:35 A.M., Sunday, August 
2, 1970, in the company of agent P who remained outside at a 
point of observation. Agent D then entered and seated himself 
at the bare Five patrons were present, two of whom were playing 
pool. He was served a drink by a barmaid later identified as 
Eva Palicz. He noted the time as 1:35 aem. by his watch which 
he and agent P ·had synchronized with radio time at 1:00 a.m. 

At 2:05 a.me a couple entered the premises and at 2:08 
a.m. he ordered and was served a bottle of Schaefer beer by the 
barmaid. He noted that the clock on the premises indicated 
2:10 a.me The barmaid also served drinks to two patrons at 
the pool table at 2:05 aomo, and to two male patrons at the bar 
thereafter. 

At 2:14 a.m~ a male~ later identified as Joseph Kardos, 
manager of the licensed premises, entered and advised all 
patrons to leave~ Agent P approached the doorway and attempted 
to enter. Kardos denie~ him entrance whereupon Agent D joined 
agent P and Kardos and both agents identified themselves to 
Kardos. Kardos said "You can't come in. I don't care who the 
hell you are. 11 Thereafter agent P entered the premises and 
agent D advised Kardos to order .the patrons out. 
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Agent D then asked·Kardos for a bottle cap so that he 
could p~eserve the beer he had purchased as evidence; Kardos 
refused to comply. Agent D then went behind the bar to get a 
bottle cap for the beer. Kardos approached and 11 

••• he shoved 
me from behind the bar and he told me to 'get the hell away 
from the God-damned baro 111 

A~ent D then informed Kardos that he would call the uolice. 
Kardos tfien attempted to call the police but agent D was no~ 
certain that Kordos had completed the· call. Agent D then called 
the police at 2:23 a.m. Five or six policemen responded within 
a few minutes~ but only two remained. 

While awaiting the arrival of the police, agen.t D requested 
the production of the license application; both Palicz and Kardos 
refused to produce it. Kardos was very boisterous and disheveled. 
He advised Palicz not to answer questions and .finally ordered her 
to a back room. 

Upon the arrival of the local police and at their request 
Kardos produced the license application. He nonetheless refused 
to surrunon Palicz for questioningo She subsequently returned 
at 2:50 a.m. and denied making any sales after 2:00 a.m. 

Agent D retained a portion of the last drin~ purchased by 
him. A certified report of chemical analysis of that sample 
by the Division c~emist was admitted into evidence and established 
that the sample was an alcoho~ic beverage fit for beverage pu.i~poses 
with an alcoholic content of 4.28% by volume. 

Agent P testified that he arrived at the licensed pre~ises 
at 1:35 a.mo in the company of agent D and remained outside at a 
point of observation. He observed a couple enter the premises at 
2:05 a.m. At 2:10 aem. he walked by the door and observed eight 
patrons inside, including agent D. They were seated around the 
bar, there were glasses and bottles on the bar. Agent D had a 
glass of beer in his hand and a female was tending bar. At 
2:13 a.m. a lone male, whom he had observed leave a tavern 
diagonally across the street, entered the premises. 

He attempted to enter at 2:15 a.m. and was stopped by 
Kardos whom he recongized as the lone male ·who had entered at 
2:13 a.m. Agent P identified himself to Kardos who nonetheless 
refused him entry.. Thereupon agent D joined them and identified 
himself. Kardos continued to be abusive and ordered both men 
out. Agent D then turned to return to the bar. A§ agent P tried 
to follow Kardos 11 ••• put his hands on me to try to stop me", and 
agent P then brushed by. He observed six patrons seated at the bar. 

He corroborated the testimony of agent D regarding the 
attempt to get a cap for the bottle. Kardos advised Palicz not 
to answer questions; Kardos pushed both men aside, went to the 
phone, inserted a coin and dialed a number. Agent D then called 
the police who arrived shortly thereafter and eventually prevailed 
upon Kardos to produce the license application, as requested oy 
the agentso · 

Joseph Kardos testified that he left the licensed premises 
across the street at 1:50 a.m .. in the company of Frank Kovics. 
He noted the time as 1:52 a.m. on the clock of the Magyar Savings 

. Bank, which has a large digital movement, illuminated cloc~c. 
In tending to join Mr. Kovics for a late~ - supper he entered the 
door of the subject premises, turned off the light and annou~~ed 
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"No more drinks to no body. 11 -"While he waited for the pa trans to 
leave, agent D approached and announced "It is two minutes after 
two o'clock. I just got served. 11 Agent D became argumentative 
and kept saying that he was from the ABC, but showed no proof. 
Kardos ordered the other patrons out and agent P then attempted 
to gain entry. Agent P then pushed himself through the door, 
whereupon "I have (sic) to grab him". Agent.s P and D then 
showed badges ·of identification. 

All patrons had exited but rem~ined outside the door • 
. He then called the police and while he was speaking with the 
police, agent D asked to speak to them so "I hand phone to him." 

When the police arrived and assured him that agents D 
and P were in fact ABC agents, he then cooperated fully. 
Palicz left immediately upon the arrival of the police. 

On cross examination he testified that Kovics entered the 
premi~es with him; agent D ordered him to get the patrons out; 
there were two other patrons on the premises at that time, and 
they were just leaving. He attempted to prevent agent P from 
entering because agent P had not identified himself; agents D 
and P merely flashed badges and put them back in their pockets. 
He was not satisfied that agents D and P were agents of the ABC; 
therefore, he asked the agents to leave ~nd c~lled the police 
when they refused. · 

He added that the agents• badges were gray or ~lue in 
color which looked like a polic·e badge and appeared to be maqe 
out of metal; the. tavern ·clock is ten minutes fast; he refus·~d 
to give agent D a ·cap for the beer oottle until ·the police 
arrived; he told agent D not to go behind the bar but never 
physically restrained him; and he advised Palicz not to answer 
questions until the police·arrivedo 

Frank Kovics testified that he entered the premises with 
Kardos at 1:52 a.m. as reflected on the clock on the Magyar 
Savings Bank. He heard Kardos announce closing time; he saw 
agents P and_D on the premises but saw no drinks served. 

On cross examination he stated that he was not present 
when the police arrivedo 

Eva Palicz testified that on the night in question she 
was on duty alone. She served agent D three or four drinks 
during his stay. Kardos ent~red seven or eight minutes before 
2:00 a.m. and agent D received his last service shortly before 
Kardos arrivedo 

·Louis Farkas testified he was ip the premises for two 
hours on the evening in question; he saw Kardos enter shortly 
before 2:00 a.m. and saw no one served thereafter. 

Stephen Rubi testified he saw Kardos enter at 1:53 a.m. 
and order the bar closed; that no drinks were served thereafter. 

Frank·Pelle testified that he attempted to enter the bar 
at 1:52 a.m. but was denied e.ntrance by Kardos. 

Agent D, on rebuttal, testified that he showed_no badge 
to Kardos and that Kardos did not hand him the telephone but 
rather he made the call himself. Agent P testified that he showed 
no badge but .rather, he displaye~ his credentials, which are 
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embodied in a billfold with. his photograph on one side and the 
large red letters 11A.B.C. 11 on the other. 

Mr. Kardos then testified that the billfold was in 
fact what he had seen but it was shown so quickly that he 
thought it was a badge. 

Considering the evidence adduced herein, having had an 
opportunity to judge the credibility of the witnesses and 
recognizing the sharp dispute of facts, I am satisfied that the 
issue of time is the dispositive issue with reference to Charges 
1, 2 and 3, of the complaint. I find that the version presented 
by the agents, buttressed by their methods of checking time with 
the radio remained substantially unshaken under vtgorous 
cross examination. 

I find that, although there are some d~screpancies in the 
agents• testimony, the dispos.ttive issue of time and their testimony 
with reference thereto, remains undiminished and is credible and con­
vincing. On the other hand, I cannot under the circumstances nerein, 
give credence to the testimony of the licensee's witnesses, 
with respect to Charges 1, 2 and 3. 

·with reference to Charge 4, I· find that the agents did 
properly identify themselves to Kardos ahd that he denied agent 
P entrance; refused agent D's request for a bottle cap, and 
attempted to remove agent D from-behind the bar. 

Having found that the agents properly identified them­
selves to Kardos, I therefore conclude that he was aware or 
should have been aware that agents D and P were agents of the 
ABC and therefore was totally unjustified in refusing to cooperate 
with them. Thus I conclude that he hindred, delayed and failed to 
facilitate the investigation of the licensed premises. 

Under the circumstances I conclude that the .Division has 
sustained the burden of establishing the licensee's guilt by a 
fair preponderance of the believable evidence, and recommend 
that the licensee be found guilty as charged. 

Licensee has no prior adjudicated r·ecord, I, therefore, 
recommend that the license be suspended on Charges 1, 2 and 3 
for fifteen days. Re Brighton Memorial V~-W Post #2134, 
Bulletin 1933, Item 3, and on Charge 4 for ·ten days. Re Delabu, 
~., Bulletin 1846, Item 5, or a total of twenty-five days. 

Conclusions and Order 

. No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

II 
Having carefully considered the record herein, including 

the testimony, the exhibits and the Hearer's report, I concur 
·.in the findings of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, ·it is, on this 28th day of April 1971, 

ORDER~D that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-52, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of New· Bru..riswick 
to Bela Eszlari, t/a Central Cafe, for premises 122 French Street, 
New Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-
five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, May 17, 1971, 
and terminating at 2·: 00 a. m. Friday, June 11, 1971. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIHECTOR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - PHIOR SIMILAR RECORD -· LICENSE SUS_ PENDED FOR 30 · 
DAYS, LESS 5 J:i'OR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF 
SUSPENSION GRANTED~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceadincs against 

Angel Luis Riveraj Inc8 
t/a Ancel Luis Rivera, Inc. 
352 Nontgomery Stre~.t 
Jersey City, NcJ., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-467, issued by the Eunicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control or 
the City of Jersey Citye 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

~ ~ ~ ~ - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ .- ~ ~ ~ ~ - - - -) \ 

Licensee~ by Angel LBis Rivera~ President 1 Pro seo 
Walter E. Cleaver, Esq.i Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads guilty to·a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, November l, 1970., it sold six cans of beer for off­
premises consuxnption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
Noe 38. . 

Al though licensee corporation has no previous reco-:>d 
of suspe_nsions, a license held for the same premises by Angel 
Luis Rivera, ninety-nine per cent. stockholder in licensee 
corporation.ii ·was suspended by the Director for ten days, effec­
tive October 18~ 1966~ for a similar violation~ Re Rivera, 
Bulletin 1703~ Item 5e 

The prior record of suspension for similar violation 
occurring within the past f'ive years considered~ the license will 
be suspended for thirty days~ with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. 
Re Culver & Culver~ Bulletin 1874, Item 40 However, the licansee 
has made application for the imposition of a fine in lieu of the 
suspension in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the 
Laws of 19710 

Eaving favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an ofi'e1~ in compromise by the li­
censee to pay a £ine of $1,000 in lieu of the suspensionv 

' 
Accordingly~ it is~ ·on this 28th day of April 1971, 

ORDERETI that the payment o~ a $1~000 fine by the liconsea 
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension o~ licens~ or twenty­
five dayso 

RICHA~D C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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6., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS'- SALK TO MINORS - AGGRAVATED 
CIRCUMSTANCES ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA - APPLICATION FOR,FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

'Nick J. Bos~arell 
t/a Mercer Airport Cabin 
Bear Tavern Road 
Ewing Township 
PO Box 85, Trenton, N.J. 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-21, issued by the Township ) 
Comr.~ittee of Ewing To~ns~ip. 

·, - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
' Sidney P. Skokos, Esq. i. Attorney for Licensee· 
Edward F. Ambrose, E~q., Appeari.ng for Division 

.. BY •J:.dE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS · 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads non vul t to a charge allegine tha·t on 
February 12-13, 1971,- he sold dririks of beer to two minors, both 
age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licen~ee has a previous r~cord of three suspensions of 
license, (1) by the municipal issuing authority i'or thirty days, 
efi'ective April 17, 1943,, for sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor, (2) by the Director ~or twenty days, effective October 23 6 

1956, for sales of alcoholic beverages to minors (Re Boscarell, 
Bulletin 1141,. Item 11)"'. ahd (3) by the municipal issuing' 

... authority by. Resolution and Order adopted April 18.., 1962 for five 
days (the entire five days rem.i tted for entry of a con.f'essi ve plea 
prior to the hearing) for sale of alcoholic beverages for off­
premises consumption during hours proh.ibited by State regulation. 

The suspensions for similar violations in 1943 and 1956 
occurring more than ten years a go and for dissimilar violatio::1 in 
1962 occurring more than .five years ago disregarded in ad.·1reasuring 

, the ·Penalty, the license will be suspended for the violation herein 
. for fifteen days (Re Lomor, ·Inc., Bulletin 1786, Item 8), to which 

·wi 11 be added fifteen days since this is the licensee's_ fourth 
violation (Re Lou's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1926, Item 2; cf e Re 

_Eighth Ward Progressive RepubJ:ican Club, ·Bulletin ,1948,. Item 6) 3 
,or a total of thirty days, with rer11is sion of five days for the 
plea' entered, leaving a . net ··suspension of twenty-five days. How­
ever, the licensee has made ,application for the imposition or"' a 
~ine in lieu of the suspension in accordance with the. provisions of 
Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. · 

Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have ·determined· to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a·fine of $1000 in lieu of the suspension. 

Accordingly, it is,, on this 28th day of April 1971, 

·ORDERED that the payment ... of a $1000 fine by the licensee 
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license of twenty­

·i'i ve. days• 
I/ . 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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... DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN" VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FCR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Warren J. ·Holst· 
t/a Pinehurst Supper Club 

) 

) 

.) 
County Road 

CONCLUSIONS 
and -

West Side of Bridgeton-Fairton 
Fairfield Township 
PO RD 4·,, Bridgeton., N. J • ., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

.License C-4 9 issued by the Township 
Committee of Fairfield Tot-1nship. 

--- - - - - - - --·----1 
Samuel Adler, Esqe 1 Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose., Esq., ·Appearing for Division 

BY THE· DIRECTOR: 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads non vul t to a· ·Charge that on Friday, 
January 15., 1971~ he sold a pint bottle of whiskey for off-

" premises consumption during prohibited hours., in violation of 
. Rule l of State Regulation No. 38.· 

, .. --.. 

Absent prior record, the -license would. normally be .Sus~· 
pended for fifteen days, with remission of :five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Stanczyk, 
Bulletin 1939; Item Bo However, the ·licensee has made application 

·tor the imposition of a ~ine in lieu of: the suspension in accor­
dance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws o:f 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in. question~ 
·I have· determined to accept an offer iri compromise by the li­
censee. to pay a fine of. $1180 in lieu of the suspension. 

Accordingly., it is, on this 28th a·ay o:r April-1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $1180 :fine by the li­
cense~ is hereby accepted in lieu ot a sus~ension o:r license o:f 
ten days. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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8. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPELNIDEUD 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ·PLEA - APPLICATION FO.R FINE IN E 
OF SUSPENSION GRANTEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

He Ceorge Buckwald and 
Leon Buckwald 

t/a Buckwald's Restaurant. 
319-323 Main Street 
Lakew~od, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1024, issued by the. Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

· Control. · 

)­

) 

) 

") 

) 

) 

) 

- - ~- - - ~ - - - - - .. -- - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Nov ins' Nov ins I Fari:ey ~ Levin, Esqs.,. by Robe rt J. Nov ins I Esq., 
· Attorneys fior Licensees 

Edward Fo 
1

Arilbrose. Esqe, .. _.Appearing for Division· · 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

Licensee-a plead non vul t to a charge a;lleging that 1 on 
Friday, October 23, 1970, they sold mixed drinks: of alcoholic 
bevepages to a minor, age 20, in violation of. Ru~e l of State 
~egulation Noe ~O. 1 

.1 

• I 

Absent prior record, ·the license would: normally be 
suspended for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a n~t suspension of five·days. ! Re Belco Liquor 
Store (A Corporation h Bulletin 1897, Item 4·· H~wever,, the 
licensee has made application for the imposition~ of a fine in 
lieu of the suspension in accordance wi~h the provisions of· 
Chapte:r 9 of the Laws of l97lo . i 

Having favorably considered the applicatio.n in ques.;,. 
tion, I have detemined to accept an offer in compromise by the 
licensee to pay a tine of .$340 in lieu. of the su~pensiono 

. ' 

·.·Accordingly,, it is,, on this .28th day of April 1971, 
I 

ORDE~ED that the·payment of a $340 r1ne by the li­
censee is hereby accepted- in lieu of a suspension ot license ot 
tive _days. · · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDo 

Abate Importing Co. 
28 N. Kentucky Avenue 
Atlantic City, New Jersey 

· Application filed_ June 28, 1971 for limi te:d wholesale license • 

New Jersey State· Library -

. /·~ ,t./71~ 
· ~d c. McDonough 

Director 


